03-25-2002

091780-41331



Tagines!	<u>102029250</u>		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Traden	narks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of the conveying party (ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
3/3.02			
(1) Robert Terrence Fellows	Name: Waldwick Plastics Corporation		
(2) Alfred G. Prior	Internal Address:		
(3) Manfred Alois Riegg			
(4) Jeffrey Lawrence Stern	Street Address: 21-25 Industrial Park		
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? _Yes X No	City: Waldwick State: NJ Zip: 07463 US		
Nature of Conveyance:			
X Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name Other			
Execution Date: (1) 2/14/02 (2) 2/14/02			
(3) 2/14/02 (4) 2/14/02			
	Additional name(s) attached?Yes X No		
4. Application or Registration Number(s) If this application is being filed with a new application.	ion the avenue due of the very 1		
A. Patent Application Numbers 29/153,221	ion, the execution date of the new application is: B. Patent Registration Numbers:		
Additional Numbers attached Numbers atta			
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved: 1		
Name:	7. Total Fee:		
Intellectual Property Docket	X Enclosed		
Administrator	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account		
Firm: GIBBONS, DEL DEO, DOLAN, GRIFFINGER & VECCHIONE			
Address: One Riverfront Plaza	8. Deposit Account Number:		
City: Newark State: N.J. Zip: 07102			
	(attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
O Statement and Signatures			
9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a			
true copy of the original document.			
Name: Vincent E. McGeary Signature: Date:			

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Robert Terrence Fellows, of Park Ridge, in the State of New Jersey, Alfred G. Prior, of Upper Saddle River, in the State of New Jersey, Manfred Alois Riegg, of Ringwood, in the State of New Jersey, and Jeffrey Lawrence Stern, of Rancho Santa Margarita, in the State of California hereby sell, assign and transfer to Waldwick Plastics Corporation, a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an office at 21-25 Industrial Park. Waldwick, New Jersey, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to BOTTLE FOR A VAPORIZABLE SUBSTANCE described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States U.S. Serial No. 29/153,221 filed December 31, 2001, executed by us, and all of the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Waldwick Plastics Corporation the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize **Waldwick Plastics Corporation** to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **Waldwick Plastics Corporation** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **Waldwick Plastics Corporation** in the United States and to **Waldwick Plastics Corporation** in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to **Waldwick Plastics**Corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents or other forms of protection.

#576412 v1 091780-41331

PATENT REEL: 012697 FRAME: 0258

Date: 1-14-01	Robert Tellous Robert Terrence Fellows
United States of America)	
State of New Jersey) ss.:	
County of Benger) On this 14 day of F	own to be the individual described in and who executed
ANTHONY VICALE JR. NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW JEF NO. 2202418 QUALIFIED IN BERGEN COUNT COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2	Y CATOUR

Date: 114/02 Alfred G. Prior
United States of America)
State of New Jessey) ss.:
County of Berger)
On this 14th day of February, 20c2, before me personally came Alfred G. Prior, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

ANTHONY VICALE JR.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

NO. 2202418

QUALIFIED IN BERGEN COUNTY

COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2002

Notary Public

Uniceped Alois Riegg

Date: 2/14/02	_	Manfred Alois Riegg	(/ //
United States of America)		
State of New Jessey) ss.:		
County of Berger)		
On this in the came Manfred Alois Riegg, foregoing instrument, and according to the control of the came Manfred Alois Riegg,	day of February to me known to be the knowledged execution	, 20 હતે individual described in of the same.	before me personally and who executed the

ANTHONY VICALE JR.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

NO. 2202418

QUALIFIED IN BERGEN COUNTY

COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2002

Notary Public

Date:	Jeffrey Lawrence Stern
United States of America)	
State of New Jersey) ss	
On this	February, 20c), before me personally own to be the individual described in and who executed edged execution of the same.
ANTHONY VICALE JR. IOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY NO. 2202418 QUALIFIED IN BERGEN COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2002	Notary Public

RECORDED: 03/13/2002

#576412 v1 091780-41331